Sixty-third Session

Senate Calendar
Day 28

North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
February 14, 2013

>>>>>

m

>>>>>2>>>>>

bR I .

Bill

SB 2252
SB 2240
SB 2290
SB 2171
SB 2358
SB 2370
SB 2074
SB 2319
SB 2225
SB 2198
SB 2329

Bill

SB 2341
SB 2348
SB 2259
SB 2104
SB 2173
SB 2172
SB 2285
SB 2349
SB 2277
SB 2287
SB 2332
SB 2321
SB 2256
SB 2304
SB 2147
SB 2325
SB 2366
SB 2123
SB 2194
SB 2230

Carrier
Hogue

Armstrong
Dotzenrod

Miller

Dotzenrod

Triplett
Berry
Grabinger
Nelson

Armstrong

Poolman

Carrier
Schaible
Campbell
Triplett

Burckhard

Sinner
Anderson
Larsen
Unruh
Cook
Sinner
Schaible
Murphy
AXness
Sinner
Murphy

Burckhard

Oehlke
Sitte
Berry

Consideration of Amendments

6th Order

Committee  Vote Recommendation Comment

JUD 6-1 DP

TRAN 7-0 DP Re-Refer To Appr
FINTAX 7-0 DP Re-Refer To Appr
FINTAX 7-0 DP Re-Refer To Appr
FINTAX 6-1 DP Re-Refer To Appr
FINTAX 7-0 DP Re-Refer To Appr
JUuD 6-1 DP

JUD 6-1 DP

JUD 6-1 DP

JUD 7-0 DP

EDU 6-0 DP

Second Reading and Final Passage
11th Order

Committee  Vote Recommendation Comment

GVA 6-1 DP

TRAN 7-0 DP

NATRES 5-1 DP

FINTAX 6-1 DP

TRAN 6-1 DNP

HUMSER 5-0 DP

HUMSER 5-0 DNP

IBL 5-2 DNP

FINTAX 4 -3 DNP

IBL 7-0 DP

EDU 4-2 DNP

IBL 7-0 DP

HUMSER 5-0 DP

IBL 7-0 DP

IBL 7-0 DP

FINTAX 6-0 DP

FINTAX 6-0 DP

JUD 6-1 DNP

JUD 7-0 DNP

JUD 6-1 DNP

Hogue

Senate Convenes at: 1:00PM

A=Amended
E =Emergency Measure
* =Carried Over from Yesterday's Calendar
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Bill

SB 2272
SB 2228
SB 2214
SB 2310
SB 2078
SB 2007
SB 2017
SB 2022
SB 2021

Second Reading and Final Passage

Carrier
Nelson
Sitte
Heckaman
Hogue
Carlisle
Robinson
Kilzer
Warner
Robinson

SCR 4010 Poolman
SCR 4013 Flakoll

SB 2288
SB 2289

Unruh
Sorvaag

11th Order
Committee  Vote Recommendation Comment
JUuD 6-1 DP
JUD 5-2 DNP
APPR 10-2 DP
JUD 6-1 DP
APPR 13-0 DP
APPR 13-0 DP
APPR 13-0 DP
APPR 13-0 DP
APPR 13-0 DP
EDU 6-0 DP
EDU 6-0 DP
IBL 7-0 DNP
IBL 6-1 DNP
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Consideration of Amendments - 6th Order

SB 2252 Carrier: Sen. Hogue

Sen. Warner, Schneider

Rep. Boschee, Oversen, Johnson, Becker

Relating to a state policy on discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation; and to amend and reenact subsection 1
of section 14-02.4-02 and section 14-02.4-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the definition of age and to
the relief for discriminatory practices.

01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

02/06 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 1 0

SB 2240 Carrier: Sen. Armstrong

Sen. Mathern, Anderson

Rep. Hunskor, Gruchalla, Johnson

Relating to the twenty-four seven sobriety program; to amend and reenact subsection 7 of section 39-06.1-10, sections
39-06.1-11, 39-08-01, 39-08-01.2, 39-20-01, 39-20-03.1, 39-20-04, 39-20-04.1, and 39-20-05, subsection 6 of section
39-20-07, and section 39-20-14 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to driving while under the influence; to
provide for a legislative management study; to provide a penalty; and to provide an appropriation.

01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

02/01 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

02/12 Senate Laid over one legislative day

02/13 Senate Laid over one legislative day

02/15 Senate Committee Hearing 11:15

SB 2290 Carrier: Sen. Dotzenrod

Sen. Dotzenrod, Nelson, Mathern

Rep. Gruchalla, Onstad, Guggisberg

Relating to provision of property tax relief through a residential property tax reduction; and to provide an effective date.
01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/28 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

SB 2171 Carrier: Sen. Miller

Sen. Klein, Dotzenrod, Sorvaag

Rep. Headland, Dockter, Schmidt

Relating to the homestead property tax credit; and to provide an effective date.

01/15 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee
01/23 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

SB 2358 Carrier: Sen. Dotzenrod

Sen. Sinner, Triplett, Grabinger, Warner
Rep. Delmore, Becker
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SB 2358 Carrier: Sen. Dotzenrod

Relating to a limitation on the rate of sales, use, and gross receipts taxes imposed by a city or county under home rule
authority and a reduction in the rate of state sales, use, and motor vehicle excise taxes; and to provide an effective
date.

01/28 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

02/06 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 1 0

SB 2370 Carrier: Sen. Triplett

Sen. Triplett, Armstrong, Lyson

Rep. Sukut, Onstad

Relating to a new natural gas gathering and collection systems property tax exemption and oil and gas gross
production tax exemption; and to provide an effective date.

01/28 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

02/05 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

SB 2074 Carrier: Sen. Berry

Relating to penalties for insurance fraud; and to provide a penalty.

01/08 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

01/09 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 1 0

SB 2319 Carrier: Sen. Grabinger

Sen. Grabinger, Armstrong, AXxness

Rep. Oversen, Schatz, Toman

Relating to drug paraphernalia; and to provide a penalty.

01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 1 0

SB 2225 Carrier: Sen. Nelson

Sen. Robinson, Armstrong, Wardner

Rep. Johnson, Kelsh

Relating to the authority to solemnize marriages.

01/18 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

01/30 Senate Committee Hearing 11:15

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 1 0

SB 2198 Carrier: Sen. Armstrong

Sen. Miller, Hogue, Armstrong

Rep. Koppelman, Toman, Becker

Relating to annual reviews and petitions for discharge during a period of imprisonment; and to amend and reenact
section 12.1-04-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to reports regarding a defendant's fitness to proceed in
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SB 2198 Carrier: Sen. Armstrong

a criminal proceeding.

01/16 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

01/28 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

SB 2329 Carrier: Sen. Poolman

Sen. Unruh, Miller, Larsen

Rep. Grande, Koppelman, Thoreson

Relating to home education.

01/28 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

02/12 Senate Committee Hearing 10:50

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

Second Reading and Final Passage - 11th Order

SB 2341 Carrier: Sen. Schaible

Sen. Wardner, Triplett, Andrist

Rep. Onstad, Oversen, Johnson

A BILL for an Act to provide for an appropriation to the state historical society for archeological surveys.
01/28 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

02/07 Senate Committee Hearing 02:00

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 1 0

02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2348 Carrier: Sen. Campbell
Sen. Miller

Rep. Headland

Relating to restricted commercial driver's licenses.

01/28 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

02/07 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2259 Carrier: Sen. Triplett

Sen. Triplett, Warner

Rep. Maragos, Glassheim, Johnson

Relating to historic preservation at state parks.

01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Natural Resources Committee

02/01 Senate Committee Hearing 10:15

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar51 1
02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2104 Carrier: Sen. Burckhard
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SB 2104 Carrier: Sen. Burckhard

Relating to composite withholding returns for nonresident members of passthrough entities; and to provide an effective
date.

01/08 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/16 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 1

02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2173 Carrier: Sen. Sinner

Sen. Wardner, Cook, Warner

Rep. Heller, Ruby, Gruchalla

Relating to design-build procurement for state highways.

01/15 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee
01/31 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 6 1 0
02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2172 Carrier: Sen. Anderson

Sen. Lee, Robinson, Berry

Rep. Nelson, Hogan, Weisz

Relating to newborn child screening for critical congenital heart defects.
01/15 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

02/12 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 50 0

SB 2285 Carrier: Sen. Larsen

Sen. Marcellais, Mathern

Rep. Mock, Nelson

A BILL for an Act to provide for the establishment of a center for independent living outreach office on the Turtle
Mountain Indian Reservation; and to provide an appropriation.

01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/29 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/12 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 500

SB 2349 Carrier: Sen. Unruh

Sen. Nelson, Mathern

Rep. Hogan

Relating to guaranteeing micro loans for new Americans; and to provide an appropriation.
01/28 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 52 0

02/13 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2277 Carrier: Sen. Cook
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SB 2277 Carrier: Sen. Cook

Sen. Sinner, Mathern

Rep. Hanson, Haak, Hogan, Kelsh

Relating to a sales and use tax exemption for clothing; to provide a continuing appropriation; and to provide an
effective date.

01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

01/28 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 4 3 0

02/13 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2287 Carrier: Sen. Sinner

Emergency
Sen. Wanzek, Schneider, Wardner
Rep. Headland, Pollert, Brandenburg
Relating to the fuel production facility loan guarantee program; to repeal section 6-09.7-03 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to the fuel production facility loan guarantee program; to provide an effective date; to provide an
expiration date; and to declare an emergency.
01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
01/28 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30
02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0
02/13 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2332 Carrier: Sen. Schaible

Sen. Heckaman, Burckhard

Rep. Ruby, Meier, Brabandt, Frantsvog

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for special education support grants.
01/28 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

02/11 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 4 2 0
02/13 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2321 Carrier: Sen. Murphy

Sen. Lee, Warner, Armstrong

Rep. Heilman, Guggisberg, Porter

Relating to workers' compensation wage loss benefit for volunteer firefighters; and to provide for application.
01/28 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee

02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

02/13 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2256 Carrier: Sen. Axness

Sen. Dever, Lee, Mathern

Rep. Nelson, Nelson, Boe

A BILL for an Act to provide for the establishment of a home visitation program for families with young children and for
pregnant women.
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SB 2256 Carrier: Sen. Axness
01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/30 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

02/13 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2304 Carrier: Sen. Sinner

Sen. Larsen, Klein

Rep. Kasper, Beadle

Relating to insurance producer criminal history record checks; to amend and reenact section 26.1-26-13.3 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to insurance producer criminal history record checks; and to provide an effective date.
01/23 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee

02/05 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

02/13 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2147 Carrier: Sen. Murphy

Sen. Lee, Sinner, Krebsbach, Murphy

Rep. Gruchalla, Louser

Relating to direct shipment of alcoholic beverages from out of state; and to provide a penalty.
01/11 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
02/06 Senate Committee Hearing 10:15

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0
02/13 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2325 Carrier: Sen. Burckhard

Sen. Burckhard, Cook, Dotzenrod

Rep. Kelsh, Belter

Relating to reduction of the distribution tax rate for companies engaged in the distribution of electricity; and to provide
an effective date.

01/28 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

02/06 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 1

02/13 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2366 Carrier: Sen. Oehlke
Sen. Oehlke, Triplett, Krebsbach

Rep. Nelson, Owens, Hatlestad

Relating to an income tax credit for contributions to a homeless shelter; to provide an effective date; and to provide an
expiration date.

01/28 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 1

02/13 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
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SB 2123 Carrier: Sen. Sitte

A BILL for an Act to provide for the Uniform Asset-Freezing Orders Act.
01/08 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee
02/05 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/13 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 6 1 0

SB 2194 Carrier: Sen. Berry

Sen. Lyson, Grabinger, Armstrong

Rep. Maragos, Haak, Boehning

Relating to lock changes for victims of domestic violence.

01/16 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee
01/30 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/13 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 700

SB 2230 Carrier: Sen. Hogue

Sen. Triplett, Schneider, Wardner

Rep. Carlson, Onstad

Relating to a request by a legislative majority or minority leader for an opinion of the legislative council on the
constitutionality of pending legislation.

01/18 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

02/05 Senate Committee Hearing 10:45

02/13 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 6 1 0

SB 2272 Carrier: Sen. Nelson

Sen. Nelson, Hogue, Armstrong

Rep. Maragos, Hawken, Strinden

Relating to district court reporters and bailiffs.

01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee
02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

02/13 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 1 0

SB 2228 Carrier: Sen. Sitte

Sen. Dever, Lee, Schneider

Rep. Boschee, Sanford, Johnson

Relating to protection for victims of domestic violence in residential leases.
01/18 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee
01/30 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/13 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 52 0

SB 2214 Carrier: Sen. Heckaman

Emergency
Sen. Heckaman, Klein, Erbele
Rep. Hunskor, Brandenburg, Kretschmar
Relating to transition payments for isolated school districts; to provide an effective date; and to declare an emergency.
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SB 2214 Carrier: Sen. Heckaman
01/17 Senate Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Education Committee

02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/07 Senate Reported back without recommendation 6 0 O

02/13 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30

02/13 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 10 2 1

SB 2310 Carrier: Sen. Hogue
Sen. Oehlke

Relating to accident report forms.

01/24 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 10:45

02/13 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 1 0

SB 2078 Carrier: Sen. Carlisle

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management study of the assessment of fees by courts.
01/17 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 1 0

01/18 Senate Amendment adopted

01/18 Senate Rereferred to Appropriations

01/29 Senate Committee Hearing 02:00

02/08 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 13 0 0

02/11 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/13 Senate Laid over one legislative day

SB 2007 Carrier: Sen. Robinson

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the veterans' home and department of
veterans' affairs; and to provide an exemption.

01/08 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/10 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

01/10 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/08 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 13 0 0

02/11 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/13 Senate Laid over one legislative day

SB 2017 Carrier: Sen. Kilzer

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the office of administrative hearings.
01/08 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/24 Senate Committee Hearing 02:00

02/08 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 13 0 0

02/13 Senate Laid over one legislative day

SB 2022 Carrier: Sen. Warner

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the commission on legal counsel for
indigents.
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SB 2022 Carrier: Sen. Warner
01/08 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/24 Senate Committee Hearing 11:00

02/08 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 13 0 0

02/13 Senate Laid over one legislative day

SB 2021 Carrier: Sen. Robinson

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the information technology department; to
create and enact a new section to chapter 54-59; and to provide for various transfers.

01/08 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/11 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 13 0 0

02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/13 Senate Laid over one legislative day

SCR 4010 Carrier: Sen. Poolman

Sen. Hogue, Klein, Holmberg, Flakoll

Rep. Monson, Nathe

Relating to the foundation aid stabilization fund; and to amend and reenact section 24 of article X of the Constitution of
North Dakota, relating to the foundation aid stabilization fund.

01/29 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

02/05 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

02/13 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SCR 4013 Carrier: Sen. Flakoll

Sen. Flakoll, Carlisle, Wardner

Rep. Carlson, Johnson, Gruchalla

A concurrent resolution supporting the second United States Navy ship to carry the name of our Great State - USS
NORTH DAKOTA (SSN-784).

01/31 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

02/13 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/13 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

SB 2288 Carrier: Sen. Unruh

Sen. Marcellais, Heckaman, Mathern

Rep. Onstad, Nelson

Relating to a department of commerce North Dakota tribal tourism alliance program; and to provide an appropriation.
01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee

01/30 Senate Committee Hearing 10:15

02/13 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 7 0 0

SB 2289 Carrier: Sen. Sorvaag

Sen. Marcellais, Mathern
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SB 2289 Carrier: Sen. Sorvaag

Rep. Mock, Onstad, Nelson

Relating to creation of department of commerce satellite offices on Indian reservations.
01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
01/30 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/13 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 6 1 0

Page: 12



